

64626-5

64626-5

NO. 64626-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

DALJEET SOMAL,

individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant/Defendant.

REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
King County Superior Court No. 09-2-23688-7 SEA
THE HONORABLE SUZANNE M. BARNETT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF OF APPELLANT/DEFENDANT
ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.
John D. Lowery, WSBA No. 6633
Gavin W. Skok, WSBA No. 29766
Blake Marks-Dias, WSBA No. 28169
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, Washington 98154-1065
Telephone: (206) 624-3600
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant
Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company

FILED
DIVISION I
APR 27 2011 11:51 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>AVERILL</i> IS DISPOSITIVE	2
1. The Common Law Issue Is Identical	2
2. Somal Continues to Ignore the Nature and Purpose of a Deductible	3
B. THE ALLSTATE CONTRACT DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULINGS	6
C. THE INSURANCE REGULATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULINGS	8
III. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 155 Wn. App. 106,
229 P.2d 830 passim
Bordeaux v. American Safety Ins. Co., 145 Wn. App. 687,
186 P.3d 1188 (2008), *rev. denied*, 165 Wn.2d 1035 (2009)5
Meas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 130 Wn. App. 527,
123 P.3d 5194,7
*Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Labor and
Industries*, 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891.....7
Stamp v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 122 Wn.2d 536, 859 P.2d 597.....4

OUT-OF-STATE CASES

Birch v. Fire Insurance Exchange, 122 P.3d 6962
Harnick v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 2009 WL 5793782
*Monte de Oca v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co./Snell v. Allstate
Indem. Co., et al.*, 897 So.2d 471.....2
Sorge v. Nat'l Car Rental Sys., Inc., 470 N.W.2d 52

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2 Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims and Deductibles* § 10.6 at 10-
38, 39 (5th ed.).....4
